

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

APR 17 2008

Frederick K. Unrath Clerk

DEPUTY

<p><b>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,</b></p> <p>Plaintiff and Respondent,</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>DAVID LESLIE MURTISHAW,</b></p> <p>Defendant and Appellant.</p>
---

S110541

**CAPITAL CASE**

Kern County Superior Court No. SC019333A  
The Honorable Roger D. Randall, Judge

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.  
Attorney General of the State of California

DANE R. GILLETTE  
Chief Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL P. FARRELL  
Senior Assistant Attorney General

HARRY JOSEPH COLOMBO  
Deputy Attorney General

JAMIE SCHEIDEGGER  
Deputy Attorney General

CATHERINE CHATMAN  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 213493

1300 I Street, Suite 125  
P.O. Box 944255  
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550  
Telephone: (916) 324-5364  
Fax: (916) 324-2960

Attorneys for Respondent

**DEATH PENALTY**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Introduction	1
B. The Judgment Now On Appeal	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Penalty Phase Retrial Evidence of the Crimes	3
1. Wyatt's Testimony	3
2. Discovery Of The Scene	10
B. The Investigation	11
1. The Autopsies	11
2. The Rifles And Bullets	13
3. Appellant's Statement	14
C. Victim Impact Testimony	16
D. Defense	18
1. Appellant's Life As A Prisoner	18
2. Appellant's Drug Use	18
E. Prosecution's Rebuttal Evidence	20
ARGUMENT	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
I. THE JURY WAS CORRECTLY INSTRUCTED ON ITS PENALTY DETERMINATION IN THE LANGUAGE OF THE 1977 LAW AND THE TRIAL COURT WAS CORRECT TO DECLINE TO GIVE APPELLANT'S PROPOSED INSTRUCTION ON WEIGHING	22
A. Background	22
B. Standard Of Review	24
C. Appellant's Claim Fails Under <i>People v. Ledesma</i>	25
D. Constitutional Arguments	27
1. Fourteenth Amendment Argument	28
2. Eighth Amendment Argument	28
E. Conclusion	31
II. THE TRIAL COURT HAD NO SUA SPONTE DUTY TO INSTRUCT THE JURY IT COULD NOT CONSIDER EVIDENCE OF THE PRIOR DEATH VERDICTS AND REVERSALS; THIS EVIDENCE WAS INTRODUCED BY APPELLANT AS PART OF HIS DEFENSE	31
A. Background	32
B. This Claim Is Forfeited	33
C. <i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i>	34
D. The Penalty Phase Strategy Included Disclosure Of The Prior Death Sentences	36
E. Appellant's Contentions	38

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
F. Conclusion	40
III. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY FOUND THAT AN INSTRUCTION ON UNREASONABLE SELF-DEFENSE WAS NOT REQUIRED AND THE LAW OF THE CASE DOCTRINE PRECLUDES RELITIGATION OF THE ISSUE	40
A. Background	40
B. Unreasonable Self-Defense	41
C. This Claim Was Rejected In <i>Murtishaw II</i>	42
D. The Law Of The Case Doctrine	44
E. This Court's Decision In <i>Murtishaw II</i> Is The Law Of The Case	45
F. Conclusion	47
IV. THERE WAS NOR ERROR IN ADMITTING VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE	47
A. The Victim Impact Testimony	48
B. Victim Impact Evidence Is Generally Admissible	50
C. There Was No Ex Post Facto Violation	50
D. Factor (a), Circumstances Of The Crime, Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague	51
E. Alleged Failure To Hold A Hearing	51
F. The Evidence Was Not Irrelevant Or Inflammatory	53

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<b>Page</b>
G. The Trial Court Had No Sua Sponte Duty To Give Special Instructions On This Evidence	56
H. Conclusion	58
V. APPELLANT'S CLAIMS OF ERROR ARE WITHOUT MERIT; ACCORDINGLY, HIS CLAIM THAT REVERSAL IS REQUIRED DUE TO THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF ERRORS FAILS	58
VI. APPELLANT'S PERFUNCTORY CHALLENGES TO CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY SCHEME HAVE ALL BEEN REJECTED BY THIS COURT	59
A. Factor (a) Is Not Impermissibly Vague Nor Overbroad	59
B. California's Death Penalty Statute Is Not Invalid For Not Employing A Reasonable Doubt Standard	59
C. There Is No Requirement Of Jury Unanimity In Finding Aggravating Circumstances	60
D. An Instruction That The Jury Must Find Whether Death Is The Appropriate Punishment Is Not Required	61
E. An Instruction That There Is A Presumption In Favor Of Life Is Not Required	61
F. Written Findings Are Not Required	61
G. The Instruction On Mitigating And Aggravating Factors Is Not Deficient	61
H. Intercase Proportionality Review Is Not Required	62

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
I. California's Death Penalty Scheme Does Not Violate The Equal Protection Clause	62
J. There Is No Violation Of International Law	62
K. Conclusion	63
CONCLUSION	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Calderon</i> (2000) 232 F.3d 1053	36
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 299	29
<i>Boyde v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370	24, 29, 30
<i>Brown v. Sanders</i> (2006) 494 U.S. 212	30
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> (1985) 472 U.S. 320	33-35, 39
<i>California v. Brown</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 538	27
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 168	35
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 401	35
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62	24
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 153	29
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 343	28
<i>In re Christian S.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 768	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436	14
<i>Murtishaw v. Woodford</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 255 F.3d 926	2
<i>Osband v. Woodford</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 290 F.3d 1036	36
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808	Passim
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 453	36, 39
<i>People v. Andrews</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 200	34
<i>People v. Barnett</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1044	28
<i>People v. Beeler</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 953	57
<i>People v. Benavides</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 69	51, 52, 56
<i>People v. Bittaker</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1046	39
<i>People v. Boyer</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 412	44, 45, 47
<i>People v. Brasure</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1037	60-62
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142	41



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 512	27
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 382	51, 55
<i>People v. Carey</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 109	58
<i>People v. DePriest</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 1	58
<i>People v. Duran</i> (1983) 140 Cal.App.3d 485	34, 57
<i>People v. Easley</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 858	23, 26, 31
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 787	50, 54
<i>People v. Farley</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1697	34
<i>People v. Fierro</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 173	39
<i>People v. Flannel</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 668	42
<i>People v. Freeman</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 450	34
<i>People v. Frierson</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 142	26, 31
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 745	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Gray</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 168	44-47
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536	30
<i>People v. Halvorsen</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 379	58
<i>People v. Hawkins</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 920	34
<i>People v. Jurado</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 72	Passim
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 763	50, 53, 56
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 641	25-27
<i>People v. Mejia-Lenares</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 1437	42
<i>People v. Middleton</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 19	33
<i>People v. Morgan</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 593	58
<i>People v. Murtishaw</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 733	1
<i>People v. Murtishaw</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1001	Passim
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 398	58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Panah</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 395	53
<i>People v. Pollock</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1153	53, 54, 56
<i>People v. Prince</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1179	56
<i>People v. Roberts</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 271	52
<i>People v. Robinson</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 592	53
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 730	22
<i>People v. Roldan</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 646	51, 53
<i>People v. Rundle</i> (Apr. 3, 2008, S012943) ___ Cal.4th ___ [2008 WL 878915 at *79]	59-62
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 475	29
<i>People v. Seden</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 703	33
<i>People v. Tafoya</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 147	58
<i>People v. Whitt</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 453	36, 39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 883	31
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (Mar. 27, 2008, S070327) ___ Cal.4th ___ [2008 WL 795139 at *20 ]	61, 63
<i>People v. Woolley</i> (Ill. 2002) 793 N.E.2d 519	38
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 242	27
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 1	35
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967	29
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 862	29
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
United States Constitution	
Sixth Amendment	48
Eighth Amendment	Passim
Fourteenth Amendment	22, 27, 28, 48
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Evidence Code	
§ 353	51
§ 402	52, 53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Penal Code</b>	
§ 187	1
§ 190.2	1
§ 190.3	Passim
§ 217	1
§ 1239, subd. (b)	2
§ 12022.5	1, 2
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
 <b>CALJIC</b>	
No. 5.17	41, 42
No. 8.84.1	57
